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Deborah Howard

From: Deborah Howard
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2019 12:38 PM
To: Becky L. Ayers; Bethany.Turco@hopehcs.org; Cynthia Buster; Dana McCalley; don 

(don@apexptflorida.com); Jenney, Beth; Jennifer Andoscia, BCBA; Jose Gonzalez, 
MSHIM, RHIA; Joseph Hafner; Kara Imburgia; Karen.Wiley@leememorial.org; Keeva-
Russell@smh.com; Kelli Beasley; Lisa Whitacre (lisa.whitacre@leehealth.org); 
Maureen.Curcio@leememorial.org; mbrandt@bonitahealthcenter.com; 
Michael.Marcus@Leememorial.org; Michelle Dalrymple; RHIA CDIP CCS-P Rae Freeman 
(rfreeman@hccscoding.com); Robin.Weakland@leememorial.org; Rodriguez, Candelaria 
(CNRodriguez@hcnetwork.org); Rodriquez, Jeff; Rosa_Cintron@doh.state.fl.us; Rose, 
Anne; Ryan Gosselin (Ryan.Gosselin@LeeHealth.org); sharonart422@yahoo.com; 
Therese Mayhew (Therese.Mayhew@leehealth.org)

Subject: FSW HIT Program Update, New Programs and Survey 

Importance: High

Season’s Greetings Everyone! 
Thank you for your ongoing interest and support of the FSW Health Information Technology program. We truly could not 
do our work without you!  
As part of our ongoing effort to continue to serve the needs of our community, I am providing a program status 
snapshot and update.  
 

2018-2019 Academic Year  
July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 

RHIT Certification Exam Pass Rate 100% 
HIT Graduate Placement Rate  89% 
FTE Enrollment as of July 1, 2018 69 

 
FSW AS in Health Information Technology  

Current Degree Requirements  
General Education Medical Science  Coding  HIT Core Internships/Simulations 

English Composition 
I 

Medical Terminology  Basic ICD-10 Coding  Intro to HIM PPE I (HIM SIM Lab) 
HIM Operations 

Computer Apps for 
Business 

Anatomy and 
Physiology  

Basic CPT-4 Coding Medical Office 
Administration 

PPE II (HIM SIM Lab )  
Coding  
-Facility and Pro-Fee 

Advanced 
Spreadsheet 
Computing 

Principles of Disease  Advanced Coding and 
Reimbursement  

Health Data 
Management 

PPE III (Facilities) 
Special Projects  

College Algebra or 
Statistics 

Essentials of 
Pharmacology  

 Healthcare Law  

Fundamentals of 
Speech 
Communication 

 Healthcare Information 
Systems 

Intro to Psychology  Quality Management in 
Healthcare 

Humanities Elective Management 
Fundamentals in 
Healthcare  
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Upcoming Curriculum Changes to Meet New CAHIIM Accreditation Standards:  
 Math Statistics will become the required general education math course: Effective Fall 2021 

New Programs  
 College Credit Certificate in Medical Information Coding and Billing  

o 37 credits that are part of the AS Degree  
o Began Fall 2018 

Proposed Programs 
 Offer coding certificate program on the Charlotte County Campus – Fall 2020  (pending full time faculty position 

approval and successful candidate search) 
 Offer upper division HIM courses as a concentration in the Bachelor of Science in Management and Supervision 

degree (pending approval of faculty position and successful candidate search) 
o Concepts in Healthcare Informatics  
o Consumer and Population Health Informatics  
o Global Health Informatics  
o Health Data Analytics 

Needs Analysis  
 To better meet the needs of the community, we are seeking your input and commentary regarding the value 

and relevance of the AS in HIT program here at FSW by means of the following survey and any email responses 
you care to provide. Your input is very important!!  

 
o FSW HIT Advisory Committee Survey 

 
Thank you for your time and have a very happy holiday season!  
Professor Deborah Howard, M.Ed., RHIA, CCS, CHDA, CPC-I  
HIT/MICB Programs Director  
FSW State College  
Fort Myers, Florida  
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